
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Prosperous Communities Committee 
Tuesday, 3rd June, 2025 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
Councillor Lynda Mullally 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting/s   

i)  For Approval - Prosperous Communities Committee  

To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Prosperous Communities Committee held on 18 March 2025 

 

(PAGES 3 - 8) 

ii)  For Approval - Concurrent Meeting  

To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committees held on 13 February 2025 

 

(PAGES 9 - 11) 

Public Document Pack



4.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also 
make them at any time during the course of the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 23 
May 2025 
 

(PAGE 12) 

6.  Public Reports   

i)  Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and 
Summary of Year End Performance 2024/25 
 

(PAGES 13 - 59) 

ii)  WLDC UKSPF/REPF 2025/26 Programme 
 

(PAGES 60 - 80) 

iii)  Workplan 
 

(PAGE 81) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Friday, 23 May 2025 

 
 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee – 18 March 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

42 
 

  
 WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  18 March 2025 
commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

 Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Jacob Flear 

 Councillor Paul Lee 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Lynda Mullally 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Paul Key 
 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Visiting Member) 

 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Grant White Communities Manager 
Shayleen Towns Senior Community Action Officer 
James Makinson-Sanders Economic Growth Team Manager 
Rachael Hughes Head of Policy and Strategy 
Ele Snow 
 
Also in Attendance: 

Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
12 members of the public 

 
Apologies: Councillor Christopher Darcel 

Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
 
Membership: Councillor P. Key was appointed substitute for Councillor 

C. Darcel 
Councillor T. Bridgwood was appointed substitute for 
Councillor J. McGhee 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



Prosperous Communities Committee – 18 March 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

43 
 

56 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Graham Prestwood, Chairman of Hemswell Cliff Parish 
Council, and invited him to address the Committee. Councillor Pr
[...]
 his unreserved support for the proposals, Councillor Howitt-Cowan 
concluded by repeating the unrivalled call to arms of ‘Male Hemswell Cliff Glitter’.  
 
 
57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 28 January 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

 
 
58 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
59 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising Schedule, 
setting out the current position of previously agreed actions as at 10 March 2025, was DULY 
NOTED. 
 
 
60 HEMSWELL CLIFF INVESTMENT FOR GROWTH CAPITAL SPEND 

 
The Chairman again thanked the speakers and members of the public who were in 
attendance at the meeting, and invited the Communities Manager to introduce the report. 
Members heard that the effective use of Council funding had enabled positive progress in 
supporting the Hemswell Cliff community. Local resources had been unlocked and funding 
from the Council had supported securing other external funding. The Parish Council had 
developed a Community Investment Proposal to develop their large village green, having 
consulted with residents and taken their views into account. The school children had named 
the slogan ‘Make Hemswell Cliff Glitter’ and villagers were already seeing signs of change. 
Local businesses had also been supportive of the plans and had invested in some benches.  
 
It was explained that the Community Improvement Proposal was split into phases of work, 
with some phases already completed or underway. The Committee was being asked to 
approve a further spend from the Hemswell Cliff Investment for Growth capital budget in 
order to support further works listed within the report.  
 
Members of the Committee reiterated their ongoing support for the community and 
expressed their admiration for the community spirit and transformation of the v
[...]
ts from the Committee.  
 
Members acknowledged the project was a long-term project, with specific technical aspects 
and many different avenues of consideration. In echoing thanks to Councillor Rollings and 
the Officers involved, it was proposed that the recommendations within the report be 
accepted.  
 
With no requirement for a vote, the contents of the report, specifically the Humber 2100+ 
project update; the indicative timeline and steps included; and the endorsement of the 
‘Understand the Risk’ outputs of Step 1, to be used as the basis for Step 2 ‘Agree 
Approaches’, which would test various scenarios to manage tidal flood risk in the Humber 
Strategy area, were DULY NOTED. 
 
 
63 WORKPLAN 

 
With no questions or comments, the work plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees – 13 February 2025 
 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held in the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, 
Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  13 February 2025 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Prosperous 
Communities Committee 

 
Councillor Lesley Rollings (Vice-Chairman) - Concurrent 
Meeting  

  
Councillor Emma Bailey 

 Councillor Owen Bierley  
Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

Councillor Karen Carless 
Councillor Jacob Flear 
Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Peter Morris 
Councillor Lynda Mullally 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Trevor Young 
 
Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman) – Concurrent Meeting 
 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Paul Key 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Lesley Rollings 
Councillor Tom Smith 
Councillor Mandy Snee 
Councillor Paul Swift 
Councillor Baptiste Velan 

 
In Attendance:  
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Elaine Bilton Waste Policy & Commercial Waste Lead Officer 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
 
Membership: Prosperous Communities Committee 

Councillor Trevor Bridgwood was appointed substitute for 
Councillor Jeanette McGhee 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3b



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees – 13 February 2025 
 

2 
 

 
1 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
2 PROCEDURE 

 
The adopted procedure by which the Concurrent Meeting would be held was NOTED. 
   
 
3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Note:  The meeting entered closed session at 6.33pm 
 
 
4 COMMERCIAL FOOD WASTE COLLECTIONS 

 
Members heard from the Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory Services who 
explained that the Environmental Act 2021 required all non-household premises in England, 
excluding micro-firms (businesses with fewer than 10 full-time equivalent employees), to 
comply with the separation and presentation of food waste, diverting it from general waste 
streams by 31 March 2025. The report looked at the options for the Council to respond to 
the mandatory commercial collections offering, which commenced a year earlier than the 
household food waste collections. It was explained that for the period of one year 
(2025/2026) the preferred option was to offer a standalone service to 
[...]
 

Review to be undertaken & item to be 

added to the forward plan please.  

 

 

Update: date extended pending further discussions regarding the 

review of the car parking strategy as a whole 

 

Item has been discussed at Leaders' Panel with subsequent actions 

through Committee to be confirmed.  

 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 5



 

 
 

 

 

 

Prosperous Communities 

Committee 

Tuesday, 03 June 2025 

 

     

Subject: Progress and Delivery Quarter Four (2024/25) including Performance 

Improvement Plan and Year End 2024/25 Report 

 

 

 

Report by: 

 

 

Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory Services 

 

Contact Officer: 

 

 

Claire Bailey 

Change, Projects and Performance Officer 

 

claire.bailey@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

 

 

Purpose / Summary: 

 

To consider the Progress and Delivery report for quarter four (January 

– March) including performance improvement plans and year-end 

2024/25. 

  

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. To assess the performance of the Council’s services through agreed performance measures and 

indicate areas where improvements should be made, having regard to the remedial measures set 

out in the report. 

 
2. To approve the Progress and Delivery Performance Improvement Plan for Quarter Four (January-

March) 2024/25 
 

3. To approve the Progress and Delivery Year End 2024/25 Report. 
 Page 13

Agenda Item 6a



Legal: N/A 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial : N/A 

(N.B.) All committee reports MUST have a Fin Ref 

 

Staffing : N/A 

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : N/A 

 

 

Data Protection Implications : N/A 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: N/A 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: N/A 

 

 

Health Implications: N/A 

 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 

report : 

N/A. 

 

Pa
[...]
uction of the big bin clear out service which enables customers to hire large capacity (1100/660 
litre) wheeled bins for non-recyclable waste for a period of one week. The services commenced on 16th April 2024 
and at the end of year a total of 446 bins were arranged for hire with no additional resources required to deliver this 
new service. 
 

 
Performance Exceptions 

KPI Q4 (2023/24) Target Q4 (2024/25) Perf DoT 

WAS02 - Amount of residual waste collected per 
household 

44kg 45kg 42kg  ↑ 

WAS04 - % of missed black, blue and purple 
lidded bins collected within 5 working days 

98% N/A 97%  ↓ 

 

Page 49



1 
 

 

 

Progress and Delivery 

Summary of Year-End Performance  

April 1st – 31st March 2024/25 
 

 

  

Page 50



2 
 

 
Introduction and Overview 

 

The Progress and Delivery Year End (2024/25) report provides an opportunity to reflect on the performance throughout 
the year and the work undertaken to underpin the performance reporting to ensure that the Council and its teams have 
all the tools and information to support the continuous improvement. 

84% of the Councils key performance indicators finish either within the agreed tolerance or exceeding their targets for 
2024/25. This is an increase on the previous year which reported 81%. 

A total 16% of measures report below target at the end of the year, this 
equates to 10 measures, six of which continue to be monitored with 
performance improvement plans.  

Following on from the Councils Corporate Plan being formally approved in 
2023/24 and with the focus on performance management through the 
following key outcome: implementing a strong performance management 
framework, fostering high-performing teams that consistently achieve 
targets, and supporting teams in enhancing performance through 
continuous learning and improvement. Work has been underway to continue 
to embed the Corporate Plan and a performance management culture: 

A further full review of all measures and targets t
[...]
01/03/2025 12 5 

Q4 11/03/2025 20 10 08/03/2025 17 9 

Q4 18/03/2025 23 12 15/03/2025 13 6 

Q4 25/03/2025 22 11 22/03/2025 10 4 

Q4 x x x 29/03/2025 15 8 

 Average 22 11 Average 19 11 

 

Page 59



 1 

 
 
 
 

 
Prosperous Communities 
Committee 

Tuesday 3rd June 2025 

 

     
Subject: WLDC UKSPF/REPF 2025/26 Programme 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Planning, Regeneration & Communities 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Sally Grindrod-Smith, James Makinson-Sanders, Grant 
White 
Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities, 
Economic Growth Team Manager, Communities 
Manager 
 
sally.grindrod-smith@west-lindsey.gov.uk, 
James.ms@west-lindsey.gov.uk, grant.white@west-
lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
Identification of the Council’s programme for the 
delivery of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 2025/26 
Programme for approval. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. Prosperous Communities  Committee approve the identified UKSPF/REPF 2025/26 
programme and delegate authority to the S151 officer to sign-off the funding 
agreement (in consultation with the Chair of this Committee). 

 
2. Prosperous Communities Committee recommend the UKSPF/REPF 2025/26 

programme to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee for approval of the 
expenditure and monitoring arrangements as set out in para 2.5 of this report.  

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 6b



 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

Although there are no direct legal implications within this report (or UKSPF/REPF Investment Plan 
2022/26), following lead local authority (LLA - North East Lincolnshire Council) approval of WLDC’s 
UKSPF/REPF Investment Plan 2022/26, a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) will be signed-off 
(Section 151 Officer) and returned to the LLA. It is likely the MOU will: 

1. set out the terms that will apply to the relationship between the LLA, government and West 
Lindsey District Council regarding the administration and delivery of the UKSPF/REPF 
programme (2025/26 element).  

2. cover the pe
[...]
2-25 

programme. The total amount of funding allocated is:  
 

UKSPF – Capital £539,974, Revenue £300,000  

REPF – Capital £238,699 

Total Allocation: Capital £778,673, Revenue £300,000 = Total £1,078,673 

Under the new arrangements for the Greater Lincolnshire Combined Authority, North East 
Lincolnshire Council (NELC) are the Accountable Body for this funding.  

The Government have set a spend deadline of 31st March 2026. Any unspent funding will be lost. 
NELC will require the council to report on expenditure in September/ October and January. Any 
funding at risk of being unspent could be reallocated at these stages.  

In line with the Council’s constitution, Prosperous Communities Committee are required to 
approve the investment themes and delegate signatory of the funding agreement.  Corporate 
Policy and Resources are required to approve the drawdown and expenditure of funds.  

The proposed investments have been shaped based upon priorities set by the Administration of 
WLDC. Officers have worked these priorities into a deliverable programme. Where match funding 
is proposed, it is from existing sources as set out in the financial implications.  

Appendix 1 sets out the previously delivered 22-25 programme – which is the context for this 
year’s transitionary continuation programme.  

Appendix 2 sets out the proposed investments for 25-26 which are summarised below alongside 
their fit with the Government’s programme requirements and Greater Lincolnshire priorities.  

 

Page 65



 7 

Introduction 
 
1.1 In the Autumn Budget (2024), the Government announced an extension of the UK 

Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) for FY 2025/26, at a reduced level. On the 13th 
December 2024, the Government confirmed the allocations for the final year of 
UKSPF/REPF 2022/26 programme.  

 
1.2 In areas where new devolution deals have been agreed, the new allocation has been 

pooled into a single allocation, with a requirement to nominate one lead authority for 

[...]
ngs. 
 
Recommendation: 

1. That Members note the contents of this report.  
 

Date 
 

Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report Date First 
Published 

3 JUNE 2025 

3 Jun 2025 WLDC UKSPF/REPF 2025/26 Programme James Makinson-
Sanders, Economic 
Growth Team Manager 

WLDC UKSPF 2025/26 Programme 
delivery mechanics. 

 

3 Jun 2025 Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and 
Summary of Year End Performance 2024/25 

Darren Mellors, 
Performance & 
Programme Manager, 
Claire Bailey, Change, 
Projects and Performance 
Officer 

Progress and Delivery Quarter Four 
Report and Summary of Year End 
Performance 2024/25 

 

15 JULY 2025 

15 Jul 2025 Temporary Excess Waste Update (Big Bin Clear 
Out BBCO) 

Robert Gilliot, Operational 
Services Manager 

Update on the BBCO after year 1  

15 Jul 2025 WLDC Economic Growth Strategy 2025-2030 James Makinson-
Sanders, Economic 
Growth Team Manager 

Presentation of the Economic Growth 
Strategy 2025-2030, developed with 
members of the EGS Task and Finish 
Group. 

 

15 Jul 2025 One Earth Solar Farm - WLDC submissions Russell Clarkson, 
Development 
Management Team 
Manager 

To agree West Lindsey DC's approach 
towards the One Earth Solar Farm 
NSIP including the submission of key 
documents (such as the Local Impact 
Report) to the public examination. 

 

 

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 6c


	Agenda
	3a For Approval - Prosperous Communities Committee
	3b For Approval - Concurrent Meeting
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and Summary of Year End Performance 2024/25
	Appendix 1 Progress and Delivery Summary of Year End Performance 2024/25

	6b WLDC UKSPF/REPF 2025/26 Programme
	Appendix 1 WLDC UKSPF/REPF 2022/25 Programme
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4

	Appendix 2 WLDC UKSPF/REPF 2025/26 Programme
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3


	6c Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee – 3 June 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  3 June 2025 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

 Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Paul Lee 

 Councillor Jeanette McGhee  
Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Lynda Mullally 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Jim Snee 
Councillor Mandy Snee 

 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Alan Bowley Interim Director of Operational and Commercial Services 
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Darren Mellors Performance & Programme Manager 
James Makinson-Sanders Economic Growth Team Manager 
Grant White Communities Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Roger Patterson 
 
Membership: Councillor Peter Morris was appointed substitute for 

Councillor Roger Patterson 
 
 
1 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
The Chairman explained there were two sets of minutes, both for approval.  
 



Prosperous Communities Committee – 3 June 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

Having been moved and seconded it was  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 18 March 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

 
On taking the second set of minutes, and having been moved and seconded, it was 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous 
Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held on 13 February 
2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

 
3 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising Schedule, 
setting out the current position of previously agreed actions as at 23 May 2025, was DULY 
NOTED.  
 
 
5 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY QUARTER FOUR REPORT AND SUMMARY OF 

YEAR END PERFORMANCE 2024/25 
 

Members gave consideration to the Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and 
Summary of Year End Performance for 2024/25, presented by the Performance and 
Programme Manager. He highlighted to Members there had been some updated figures 
since the report had been published, those being under Corporate Health:   
 

 COF01 - Budget variance -£1.126m 

 COF03 - Overall Council budget forecast outturn -6.68% 
 
The changes came from £56k from minor variances (each under £10k) and £175k windfall 
government grants. However, both figures were still subject to final audit of statement of 
accounts.  
 
Additionally, further to the report having been presented for the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee briefing, a requested amendment was for Saturday market data to be 
included in the performance improvement plan alongside the Tuesday figures.  
 
It was explained that with regard to the overall performance for the quarter, 87% of KPIs 
were either exceeding or within the agreed tolerance and this was compared to 83% in Q4 of 
2023/24 and 78% in the previous quarter.  
 
Members heard that, with regard to the performance improvement plan, there were six 
measures included. Two measures related to Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs), those being 
the average number of working days from DFG application to completion of work, and the 



Prosperous Communities Committee – 3 June 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

3 
 

percentage of DFG referrals completed within 120 working days. It was not expected the 
performance of those measures would change given the budget position. The third measure 
was HME07, the percentage of households spending more than 42 nights in bed and 
breakfast accommodation. This was also expected to remain in the performance 
improvement plan as the target was set at zero, in line with guidance and what was striven 
for, however, it was not achievable with the limited temporary accommodation available. 
Members heard the temporary accommodation project was now in motion which would 
provide eight additional units, with two of these being outside the Gainsborough area. 
 
With regard to the measure for local land charges market share, it was explained that whilst 
it was reporting below target, it was accepted that this measure was outside the control of 
the council. As such, the approved measure sets for 2025/26 had it removed as a target 
data set, however the detail would remain as a visible statistic within the report. It was also 
confirmed that the team would continue to focus on maintaining high performance and 
service delivery.  
 
In addition to markets figures being included in the performance improvement plan, the 
information had been updated to include updated stalls and layouts, which were due to be 
delivered in the summer, alongside the opening of the new cinema. A weekly breakdown of 
markets was included in the year-end report.  
 
The final measure in the performance improvement plan was the Together24 savings 
delivered, which was an annual cumulative target which was being monitored against the 
current position.  
 
Members were provided with the details of those measures which had been removed from 
the improvement plan, including the percentage of Freedom of Information requests (FOIs) 
completed in 20 days, which was now above target, and the percentage of food inspections 
completed which was within tolerance.  
 
The Committee received details of the progress and delivery data broken down for each 
portfolio, highlighting those areas which had been covered within the performance 
improvement plan as well as those targets which were presenting above target. It was noted 
that where there had been turnaround in performance, such as council tax collection rates, 
significant work had been undertaken to achieve those improved results. Narrative 
summaries were included in the report to provide Members with additional background 
information.  
 
The presentation was concluded with a summary of the year-end report, which showed that 
84% of the Council's KPIs finished either within the agreed tolerance or exceeding their 
targets for the financial year. This was an increase on the previous year which reported at 
81%. A total of 16 measures reported below the target at the end of the year, with six of 
those continuing to be monitored through the performance improvement plans. 
 
A Member of the Committee raised several enquiries regarding staff absence case 
management, the average spend per head at the Trinity Arts Centre, the cumulative impact 
of grant funding for the recipients and associated communities, as well as the review 
process for targets and measure sets, in order to avoid complacency setting in. In response, 
Officers explained that information regarding case management processes could be 
requested alongside more specific information from the Trinity Arts Centre. The 



Prosperous Communities Committee – 3 June 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

4 
 

Communities Manager advised the Committee there would be a publicly available 
community impact report exploring the benefits of the grant funding schemes which had 
been implemented. This would include case studies and would be shared with Members as 
well as being available on the website. Members were also advised that the measure sets 
were reviewed annually, with the focus being to strive for continued improvement.  
 
In response to a question regarding the additional eight units of temporary housing which 
would be made available, and whether that would be sufficient to meet demand, it was 
explained that whilst the need had fundamentally changed since the business plan for those 
eight units had been put in place, it was anticipated that as work continued there would be 
opportunities to review additional options such as working with partner organisations.  
 
The Committee also drew attention to the reduced levels of employee satisfaction reported 
within the figures. Members heard that there was now a regular report presented to the 
Management Team from the People Services Manager and there had been areas of 
improvement noted within the outcome of the peer review, such as improvement to staff 
training plans.it was also explained that exit interviews were being monitored, however the 
wider concerns across the public sector also had an impact on those working within it.  
 
The percentage of abandoned telephone calls through customer services was commented 
on, with Members hearing that a new contact centre technology had been implemented 
which provided a fullness of data not previously available. There had been a higher demand 
through the customer services than anticipated, however there was a full review underway to 
ensure contingencies were in place to manage that demand. Members acknowledged that 
communication lines with all local authorities tended to be an area of frustration for 
residents, it was not only a West Lindsey District Council concern.  
 
A Member of the Committee welcomed the retention of Saturday market figures in the 
performance improvement plan, noting the level of investment in the marketplace and the 
desire to continue the growth of the markets and associated local businesses.  
 
In considering the data regarding DFGs contained within the improvement plan, it was 
enquired whether there could be a further breakdown of information for example the 
numbers of people on the list and how that impacted both the data sets but also the 
individuals involved. Additionally, it was suggested that information regarding the location of 
individuals awaiting DFGs would be useful in building a case for more funding, with the 
example of delayed hospital discharges or the need to use costly respite care being cited. In 
response, it was explained that whilst Officers could provide the real time data regarding 
how many people were on the waiting list, the wider picture often was not available to West 
Lindsey District Council as the data was held by other organisations such as Lincolnshire 
County Council. It was acknowledged that there had been membership changes at a county 
level and as such, it was timely to revisit the debate through the Housing, Health and Care 
Delivery Group, which oversaw the social elements of the DFGs. Whilst the concerns with 
DFGs had been a longstanding issue, it was recognised to be an opportunity to address the 
matter again at a county level.  
 
Further debate regarding DFGs focused on the personal impact to those individuals on the 
waiting list, with a diminished quality of life being an almost unmeasurable impact, and 
whether case studies could be used to add weight to the approaches at a county level. It 
was confirmed that case studies had previously formed a significant part of the data shared 



Prosperous Communities Committee – 3 June 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

5 
 

when seeking a funding review, however in recognising the changes at Lincolnshire County 
Council, this was something which could again be revisited.  
 
With no further comments or questions, the Chairman read aloud the recommendations 
contained within the report. Having been proposed, seconded, and voted upon, it was 
unanimously  
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) the performance of the Council’s services had been assessed through 
agreed performance measures and areas where improvements should be 
made had been indicated, having had regard to the remedial measures set 
out in the report; and  

 
b) the Progress and Delivery Performance Improvement Plan for Quarter Four 

(January-March) 2024/25 be approved; and  
 

c) the Progress and Delivery Year End 2024/25 Report be approved.  
 
 
6 WLDC UKSPF/REPF 2025/26 PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Economic Growth Team 
Manager, seeking approval of the Council’s programme for the delivery of the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund 2025/26 Programme.  
 
It was explained that the council had been allocated both UK Shared Prosperity Funding and 
Rural England Prosperity Funding, which was seen as a transitionary continuation of the 
previous 2022 – 2025 programme. Under the new arrangements for the Greater Lincolnshire 
Combined Authority, Members heard that North East Lincolnshire Council (NELC) were the 
Accountable Body for this funding.  
 
Additionally, it was highlighted that the Government had set a spend deadline of 31 March 
2026, with any unspent funding being lost. The Accountable Body, NELC, would require the 
council to report on expenditure in September/October 2025 and January 2026. Any funding 
at risk of being unspent could be reallocated at those stages.  
 
Members were advised that in line with the Council’s constitution, the Prosperous 
Communities Committee was required to approve the investment themes and delegate 
signatory of the funding agreement. The Corporate Policy and Resources Committee was 
then required to approve the drawdown and expenditure of funds.  It was further highlighted 
that the proposed investments had been shaped based upon local priorities alongside their 
fit with the Government’s programme requirements, and Greater Lincolnshire priorities.  
 
The Chairman thanked all those involved in the work and invited comments from the 
Committee. Members expressed their support and thanks for, not only the presented 
programme for 2025/26 but also for the work which had been previously undertaken.  
 
A Member of the Committee noted his satisfaction that reserve funds were being used to 
enhance the programme, in particular relating to environmental sustainability, commenting 



Prosperous Communities Committee – 3 June 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

6 
 

that it was an opportunity for smaller groups to access the funds to help local sustainability 
work. It was acknowledged that the Member Working Group for Climate Change, 
Environment and Sustainability had been instrumental in implementing in how those 
opportunities could be realised.  
 
Members additionally expressed their support of the cost appraisal for bringing a key town 
centre building back into use in Gainsborough, as well as a trial of free car parking, with 
businesses and users having reacted positively to the news. In response to a question 
regarding the flagship community grant programme, it was explained that the exact 
timescales had not been confirmed, however the preparatory work was underway to ensure 
the scheme could be launched as soon as practicable. It was confirmed there would be a 
focus on communications across the district, and Members were encouraged to interact with 
the local community groups and to encourage them to apply for funding.  
 
With further support voiced for the investment programme and associated works, the 
Chairman read aloud the recommendations as detailed within the report, and, having been 
proposed, seconded, and voted upon, it was unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) the identified UKSPF/REPF 2025/26 programme be approved and authority 
delegated to the S151 officer to sign-off the funding agreement (in 
consultation with the Chair of this Committee); and  

 
b) the UKSPF/REPF 2025/26 programme be RECOMMENDED to the 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee for approval of the expenditure 
and monitoring arrangements as set out in para 2.5 of the report. 

 
 
7 WORKPLAN 

 
With no questions or comments, the work plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.16 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


